the pay fixation annexed with MOF OM of 30th August, 2008

(referred to in para 4.5 (iii) above). Revised pension of S 29

works out to `27,350 which has been reduced to `23,700 as per

DOP OM of 03.10.2008 (para 4.8 (B) below).

24.  As per the impugned OM dated 14.10.2008 in the case of

S-24 officers the corresponding pay in the Pay Band against

`14,300/- is shown as `37,400/-. In addition, Grade Pay of

`8700/- was given totaling `46,100/-. Similarly, revisions

concerning all the other pay scales were accepted by the

aforementioned OM dated 14th October, 2008. The illegality

which has been perpetrated in the present matter is apparent

from the fact that whereas an officer who was in the pre-revised

scale S-24 and receiving a pay of `14,300/- would now receive

`37,400/- plus grade pay of `8700/- and his full pension would

accordingly be fixed at `23,050/- (i.e. 50% of 37,400/- pay plus

grade pay `8700/-) pursuant to the implementation of VI CPC

recommendations after 01.01.2006, whereas a person retiring

before 01.01.2006, who was drawing a pay of `18,400/- or even

`22,400/- (maximum of scale) in the pre-revised S-29 scale will

scale (`) (`)

1 2 3  4 5

S-24

(14300)

37400 8700 46100 23050

S-25

(15100)

39690 8700 48390 24195

S-26

(16400)

39690 8900 48590 24295

S-27

(16400)

39690 8900 48590 24295

S-28

(14300)

37400 10000 47400 23700

S-29

(18400)

44700 10000 54700 27350

W.P.(C) Nos.8012/2013 & 8056/2013   Page 9 of 19

now be getting pension as only 23,700/- (i.e. 50% of pay of

`37,400/- plus grade pay of `10,000/-).

25. This has arisen because of resolution dated 29.08.2008

and has resulted because of deletion of certain words in para

4.2 of the OM dated 01.09.2008 or 03.10.2008. This aspect is

beautifully demonstrated by the Tribunal in its Full Bench

judgement in the following manner with which we are entirely

agree:

“25. In order to decide the matter in controversy, at this stage,